PO-Sheikhpura and Khata-272 and 132 Plot 1030 (P) and 32(P)

Block-04,  admeasuring  12.50  crores  (hereinafter  for  brevity

referred to as said land). Pursuant to participating in the auction,

the  petitioner  company emerged as  the  highest  bidder  at  Rs.

29,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Nine crores)  and was granted

the mining lease with respect to the said land for a period of five

years  (30-03-2017  to  29-03-2022).  Thereafter,  the  petitioner

company deposited a security amount of Rs, 2,90,00,000/- (Rs.

Two crores and Ninety lakhs) and entered into a lease agreement

with the State of Bihar on 30-3-2017 (Annexure-P/1 to the writ

application).  According  to  Part-V of  the  said  agreement,  the

petitioner company was supposed to deposit the entire auctioned

amount of Rs. 29,00,00,000/- (Twenty-Nine crores) in 5 equal

early installments of Rs. 5,80,00,000/- ( Rs. Five crores and 80

lakhs). 

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that

Schedule-II  of  the  Bihar  Mining  Mineral  Concession  Rules,

1972  (which  was  in  force  at  the  time  of  the  execution  of

[...]

was solely attributable to the Mining Department. 

23. The petitioner unequivocally submits and states

that  the  petitioner  is  ready  to  deposit  the  remainder  of  the

royalty to the Mining Department, which as per the petitioner

comes to Rs. 7,98,63,083/- (Rupees Seven Crores Ninety-Eight

Lakhs  Sixty-Three  Thousand  Eighty  Three  Only)  in  lieu  of

lifting of mineral lying at the mining site. On the contrary, as per

the learned counsel for the petitioner, the Department is ready

and willing to auction the same at a very low minimum price of

Rs.  1,36,65,767/- (Rupees One Crore Thirty-Six Lakhs Sixty-

Five Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Seven Only). The learned

counsel  for  the  petitioner  submits  that  the  action  of  the

respondents  is  highly  arbitrary  in  the  eyes  of  law  and  there

cannot  be  any  justification  for  respondents  to  accept  lower

amount  for  the  minerals  when the  petitioner  is  ready to  pay